PROTOG	COL ON PRIVILEGES A	AND IMMUNITIES OF T	HE UNIFIED PATENT COU	RT
PROTOCOLE S	SUR LES PRIVILEGES	ET IMMUNITES DE LA	JURIDICTION UNIFIEE DU	BREVET
PROTOKOLL ÜBE	R DIE VORRECHTE U	ND IMMUNITÄTEN DE	ES EINHEITLICHEN PATENT	FGERICHTS
PROTOKOLL ÜBE	ER DIE VORRECHTE U	ND IMMUNITÄTEN DI	ES EINHEITLICHEN PATENT	FGERICHTS
PROTOKOLL ÜBE	ER DIE VORRECHTE U	IND IMMUNITÄTEN DE	ES EINHEITLICHEN PATENT	IGERICHTS
PROTOKOLL ÜBE	ER DIE VORRECHTE U	'ND IMMUNITÄTEN DE		
	ER DIE VORRECHTE U	IND IMMUNITÄTEN DE	ES EINHEITLICHEN PATENT	
	ER DIE VORRECHTE U	IND IMMUNITÄTEN DE		
		IND IMMUNITÄTEN DE		

PROTOCOL ON PRIVILEGES AND IMMUNITIES OF THE UNIFIED PATENT COURT

The undersigning Contracting Member States of the Agreement on a Unified Patent Court,

CONSIDERING that the Unified Patent Court has been established by the Agreement on a Unified Patent Court of 19 February 2013 as an international organisation with legal personality in each Contracting Member State;

RECALLING that the Agreement on a Unified Patent Court provides, in Article 37(1), that Contracting Member States hosting the central division of the Court of First Instance or one of its sections, a local or regional division of the Court of First Instance or the Court of Appeal of the Unified Patent Court shall provide facilities and, during the initial seven years, also administrative support staff;

RECALLING that the Statute of the Unified Patent Court provides, in Article 8, that the Protocol on the privileges and immunities of the European Union shall apply to the judges of the Unified Patent Court;

RECALLING that Article 8(4) of the Statute of the Unified Patent Court covers both the privileges and immunities of the judges of the Unified Patent Court and that the application of the Protocol on the privileges and immunities of the European Union to the judges of the Unified Patent Court has been foreseen because of the intrinsic link of the latter with the European patent with unitary effect and cannot create any precedent for the application of that Protocol to other international organizations with regard to the host nation policies of the Contracting Member States;

RECALLING that the Administrative Committee has the competence to set up an internal tax and a social security scheme under the powers of administration which are conferred to it by the Unified Patent Court Agreement;

RECALLING that the Agreement on a Unified Patent Court provides, in Article 4, that the Unified Patent Court shall enjoy the most extensive legal capacity accorded to legal persons under the national law of that State;

RECOGNIZING that the Unified Patent Court needs to benefit from privileges and immunities which are necessary for the exercise of its functions;

CONSIDERING that a common approach on how to address issues of privileges and immunities is essential in view of the needs of the Unified Patent Court and of the Contracting Member States;

RECOGNIZING that additional bilateral Headquarter Agreements may be concluded between the Unified Patent Court and Contracting Member States hosting the central division of the Court of First Instance or one of its sections, a local or regional division of the Court of First Instance or the Court of Appeal of the Unified Patent Court.

Have agreed as follows:

Article 1

Use of terms

For the purpose of this Protocol:

- a) "Agreement" means the Agreement on a Unified Patent Court of 19 February 2013;
- b) "Statute" means the Statute of the Unified Patent Court as set out in Annex I of the Agreement;
- c) "State Party" means a State party to this Protocol;
- d) "Contracting Member State" means a State party to the Agreement;
- e) "Court" means the Unified Patent Court created by the Agreement;
- f) "Court of Appeal" means the Court of Appeal of the Court;
- g) "The official activities of the Court" means the activities that are necessary for the fulfilment by the Court of the purposes and functions it has been entrusted with in accordance with the provisions of the Agreement;
- h) "Premises of the Court" means land and buildings made available to the Court by the Contracting Member State in accordance with Article 37 of the Agreement and used for the official activities of the Court;
- i) "Judge" means a Judge of the Court.
- i) "Registrar" means the Registrar and the Deputy-Registrar of the Court.
- k) "Staff" means all personnel employed by the Court as officials and other servants of the Court except the Judges and the Registrar.
- "Family" means, with respect to any person, the spouse and dependent members of the immediate family of such person forming part of such person's household, as recognised by the hosting Contracting Member State;
- m) "Representatives of the parties" means the lawyers, European patent attorneys or patent attorneys authorised to practice or assist before the Court under Article 48 of the Agreement.

General provisions on privileges and immunities of the Court

The Court shall enjoy in the territory of each State Party such privileges and immunities as are necessary for the exercise of its official activities.

Article 3

Inviolability of the premises of the Court

The premises of the Court shall be inviolable, subject to such conditions as may be agreed with the State Party concerned and subject to the responsibility of the State Party hosting the central division of the Court of First Instance or one of its sections, a local or regional division of the Court of First Instance or the Court of Appeal with respect to the facilities that are to be provided by such a State Party.

Article 4

Inviolability of archives and documents

The archives of the Court, and all papers and documents in whatever form belonging to it, held by it or addressed to it shall be inviolable at all times and wherever they may be located.

Article 5

Immunity of the Court, its property, assets and funds

- 1. The Court shall enjoy immunity from legal process, except:
- a. insofar as in any particular case it has expressly waived its immunity;
- b. as in the event of civil proceedings against it with respect to contractual liability brought by persons others than the Judges, the Registrar or the Staff of the Court;
- c. as in cases of civil proceedings against it with respect to non-contractual liability except where the claim is based on the performance of the Court's jurisprudence or
- d. in the case of a civil proceeding brought by a third party for damages resulting from an accident caused by a motor vehicle belonging to, or operated on behalf of, the Court, or in respect of a motor traffic offence involving such a vehicle.

- 2. The Court shall enjoy immunity from legal process in respect of search, requisition, confiscation, seizure or expropriation of, or any other form of interference with, the property, assets and funds of the Court, wherever located, without the authorisation of the Court.
- 3. To the extent necessary to exercise its official activities, the property, assets and funds of the Court shall be exempt from restrictions, regulations, controls and moratoria of any nature.

Immunity of Representatives of a State Party

- 1. Representatives of a State Party shall enjoy, while attending meetings of the Administrative Committee, the Budget Committee and the Advisory Committee immunities from legal process in respect of all acts performed by them in their official capacity, including their words spoken or written. This immunity shall continue to be accorded even after the termination of their mission.
- 2. Their official papers and documents shall be inviolable.
- 3. No State Party is obliged to extend the immunities referred to in paragraph 1 and 2 to its own nationals or any person who at the time of taking up his functions with the Court has his permanent residence in that State.

Article 7

Exemption from taxes

- 1. The Court, its property and assets, shall be exempt from all direct taxes.
- 2. The Court shall
 - a. be exempt from or accorded a refund of value added taxes paid on any substantial purchase of goods and services which are necessary and supplied for the official activities of the Court, subject to the limitations laid down by the host State Party;
 - b. however not be exempt from taxes and dues which amount to charges for public utility services.
- 3. Goods purchased under such an exemption or reimbursement shall not be sold or otherwise disposed of in that State Party or in another Member State of the European Union, except in accordance with the conditions laid down by the State Party which granted the exemption or reimbursement.

4. Without prejudice to the obligations arising for the State Parties under European Union law and the application of laws and regulations, the conditions and procedure shall be determined by the competent fiscal authorities of each State Party.

Article 8

Funds and freedom from currency restrictions

The State Parties shall accord the Court the freedom of currency restrictions which is necessary for the exercise of its official activities.

Article 9

Privileges and Immunities of the Judges and the Registrar

- 1. The privileges and immunities of the Judges are governed by Article 8 of the Statute and by reference in Article 8 of the Statute by the Protocol on the privileges and immunities of the European Union.
- 2. Article 8 of the Statute and the Protocol on the privileges and immunities of the European Union shall apply to the Registrar.
- 3. When applied in accordance with paragraph 1 and 2, only Article 11(b-e) to 14 of the Protocol on the privileges and immunities of the European Union are to be applied in analogy adapted to the specific circumstances of the Court. This means in particular that the Judges and the Registrar shall:
 - a. be liable to an internal tax for the benefit of the Court on salaries, wages and emoluments paid to them by the Court;
 - b. from the date on which the internal tax under letter (a) is applied, be exempted from national taxation on the salaries, wages and emoluments, paid to them by the Court, but not on pensions and annuities, paid to them by the Court;
 - c. from the date on which the Judges and the Registrar are subject to a social security and health scheme established by the Court, with respect to services rendered for the Court, be exempted from all compulsory contributions to national social security and health schemes.

Immunities and privileges of the Staff

- 1. The Staff shall be immune from legal process in respect of all acts performed by them in their official capacity, including their words spoken or written. This immunity shall continue to be accorded even after the termination of their employment with the Court.
- 2. The Staff shall,
 - a. be liable to an internal tax for the benefit of the Court on salaries, wages and emoluments paid to them by the Court;
 - b. from the date on which the internal tax under letter (a) is applied, be exempted from national taxation on the salaries, wages and emoluments, but not on pensions and annuities, paid to them by the Court; these salaries, wages and emoluments may be taken into account by the State Parties for the purpose of assessing the amount of taxation to be applied to income from other sources;
 - c. from the date on which the Staff is subject to a social security and health scheme established by the Court, with respect to services rendered for the Court, be exempted from all compulsory contributions to national social security and health schemes.
- 3. No State Party is obliged to extend the privileges referred to in paragraph 2 to its own nationals or to a person who immediately prior to the employment by the Court was a resident of that State Party.

Article 11

Emblem and flag

The Court shall be entitled to display its emblem and flag at its premises subject to such conditions as may be agreed with the State Party concerned, on vehicles used for official purposes as well as on its website and documents.

Article 12

Cooperation with the authorities of State Parties

1. Without prejudice to their privileges and immunities, it is the duty of all persons enjoying privileges and immunities under Article 6, 9 and 10 to respect the laws and regulations of the State Party in whose territory they may operate in their official capacity.

2. The Court shall cooperate at all times with the appropriate authorities of State Parties to facilitate the enforcement of their laws and to prevent the occurrence of any abuse in connection with the privileges, immunities and facilities referred to in this Protocol.

Article 13

Purpose and waiver of privileges and immunities provided for in Article 6, 9 and 10

- 1. The privileges and immunities provided for in this Protocol are not established for the personal benefit of those persons in whose favour they are granted. Their purpose is solely in the interest of the Court, especially to ensure, in all circumstances, the freedom of action of the Court and the complete independence of the persons concerned.
- 2. The Presidium of the Court shall have not only the right but also the duty to waive the immunity of Judges, the Registrar and the Staff under Articles 9 and 10, when it considers that such immunity would hinder the normal course of justice, and that it is possible to waive such immunity without prejudicing the interests of the Court. A State Party has the same right regarding its representatives in the Administrative Committee and the Budget Committee (Article 6). The Administrative Committee shall have the same right and obligation regarding the members of the Advisory Committee.

Article 14

Access, residence and departure

Without prejudice to European Union law, the concerned State Party shall take all the necessary steps to facilitate;

- a. the entry into, departure from and residence in its territory of all persons who are performing official duties for the Court, namely the Judges, the Registrar, Staff employed by the Court and staff provided by the State Parties as well as, where persons performing official duties for the Court are based in the State Party and are not nationals or permanent residents of that State Party, dependent members of their families, and
- b. the entry into and departure from its territory of all persons who are called to or summoned by the Court in an official capacity, namely parties, Representatives of parties, interpreters, witnesses and experts before the Court.

Notification

The Registrar shall communicate within one month of the entry into force of this Protocol to all State Parties the names of the Judges, the Registrar and the Staff to whom this Protocol applies. In addition to above, appointment/arrival of any Judge, Registrar or Staff to the Court and any change of circumstances shall be reported as soon as possible and at the latest within one month of the date of the relevant change of circumstance.

Article 16

Settlement of disputes

- 1. The Court shall make provisions for appropriate modes of settlement of disputes involving any person referred to in this Protocol who by reason of his or her official position enjoys immunity or the Court in cases when it enjoys immunity under Article 5, if such immunity has not been waived.
- 2. All disputes arising out of the interpretation or application of this Protocol shall be referred to an arbitral tribunal unless the parties have agreed to another mode of settlement. If a dispute arises between the Court and a State Party which is not settled by consultation, negotiation or other agreed mode of settlement within three months following a request by one of the parties to the dispute, it shall at the request of either party be referred for final decision to a panel of three arbitrators: one to be chosen by the Court, one to be chosen by the State Party and the third, who shall be Chairman of the panel, to be chosen by the first two arbitrators. If either party has failed to make its appointment of an arbitrator within two months of the appointment of an arbitrator by the other party, the President of the European Court of Justice shall make such appointment. Should the first two arbitrators fail to agree upon the appointment of the third arbitrator within three months following the appointment of the first two arbitrators the third arbitrator shall be chosen by the President of the European Court of Justice upon the request of the Court or the State Party.

Signature, ratification, acceptance, approval or accession and deposition

- 1. This Protocol shall be open for signature by all Contracting Member States from 29 June 2016 until 29 June 2017 at the Council of the European Union in Brussels.
- 2. This Protocol is subject to ratification, acceptance or approval. Instruments of ratification, acceptance or approval shall be deposited with the General Secretariat of the Council of the European Union, hereinafter referred to as the depositary.
- 3. After 29 June 2017 this Protocol shall remain open for accession by all Contracting Member States. The instruments of accession shall be deposited with the depositary.

Article 18

Entry into force

- 1. This Protocol shall enter into force 30 days after the date on which the last of the four State Parties France, Germany, Luxemburg and the United Kingdom has deposited its instrument of ratification, acceptance approval or accession.
- 2. For each State Party, which deposits its instrument after the date referred to in paragraph 1, this Protocol shall enter into force 30 days after the date of deposit of its instrument of ratification, acceptance, approval or accession.

Article 19

Provisional application

A Contracting Member State may at any time notify the depositary that it will apply this Protocol provisionally.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned, being duly authorized thereto, have signed this Protocol.

Done at Brussels this 29th of June 2016 in the English, French and German languages, all three texts being equally authentic, in a single copy, which shall be deposited with the depositary who shall transmit a certified true copy to all signatory and acceding States.

Voor het Koninkrijk België
Voor de Vlaamse Gemeenschap
Voor de Franse Gemeenschap
Voor de Duitstalige Gemeenschap
Voor het Vlaamse Gewest
Voor het Brussels Hoofdstedelijk Gewest

For the Kingdom of Belgium
For the French Community
For the Flemish Community
For the German-speaking Community
For the Walloon Region
For the Flemish Region
For the Brussels-Capital Region

Pour le Royaume de Belgique Pour la Communauté française Pour la Communauté flamande Pour la Communauté germanophone Pour la Région wallonne Pour la Région flamande Pour la Région de Bruxelles-Capitale

Für das Königreich Belgien
Für die Deutschsprachige Gemeinschaft
Für die Flämische Gemeinschaft
Für die Französische Gemeinschaft
Für die Wallonische Region
Für die Flämische Region
Für die Region Brüssel-Hauptstadt

Olivin Selle

For Kongeriget Danmark For the Kingdom of Denmark Pour le Royaume du Danemark Für das Königreich Dänemark

Für die Bundesrepublik Deutschland For the Federal Republic of Germany Pour la République fédérale d'Allemagne

Peter U-gen

Για την Ελληνική Δημοκρατία For the Hellenic Republic Pour la République hellénique Für die Hellenische Republik

Pour la République française For the French Republic Für die Französische Republik Per la Repubblica italiana For the Italian Republic Pour la République italienne Für die Italienische Republik

Goni Pypie.

Pour le Grand-Duché de Luxembourg For the Grand Duchy of Luxembourg Für das Grossherzogtum Luxemburg

Magyarország részéről

For Hungary Pour la Hongrie Für Ungarn

Ghar-Repubblika ta' Malta For the Republic of Malta Pour la République de Malte Für die Republik Malta Voor het Koninkrijk der Nederlanden For the Kingdom of the Netherlands Pour le Royaume des Pays-Bas Für das Königreich der Niederlande

(WKO)

Pela República Portuguesa For the Portuguese Republic Pour la République portugaise Für die Portugiesische Republik

hu sour

Suomen tasavallan puolesta För Republiken Finland For the Republic of Finland Pour la République de Finlande Für die Republik Finnland

has throng

För Konungariket Sverige For the Kingdom of Sweden Pour le Royaume de Suède Für das Königreich Schweden Done at Brussels on the twentieth day of July in the year two thousand and sixteen.

Jepacusela

За Република България
For the Republic of Bulgaria
Pour la République de Bulgarie
Für die Republik Bulgarien

PPI/X 11

Done at Brussels on the fourteenth day of December in the year two thousand and sixteen.

For the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland Pour le Royaume-Uni de Grande-Bretagne et d'Irlande du Nord Für das Vereinigte Königreich Grossbritannien und Nordirland

PPI/X 13

Done at Brussels on the twenty-third day of June in the year two thousand and seventeen.

Za Republiko Slovenijo
Für die Republik Slowenien
For the Republic of Slovenia
Pour la République de Slovénie

DECLARATION

I,

Karl Erjavec,

Minister of Foreign Affairs of the Republic of Slovenia,

HEREBY DECLARE that the Government of the Republic of Slovenia makes the following declaration in relation to the Protocol on Privileges and Immunities of the Unified Patent Court, done at Brussels on 29 June 2016:

The Republic of Slovenia considers that the Patent Mediation and Arbitration Centre as established by the Agreement on a Unified Patent Court, done at Brussels on 19 February 2013, is part of the Unified Patent Court, and that consequently the provisions of the Protocol on Privileges and Immunities of the Unified Patent Court, done at Brussels on 29 June 2016, apply mutatis mutandis to the Centre.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have signed this declaration.

Done at Ljubljana on 22 June 2017